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BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 
 

 

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Westar  ) 

Energy, Inc. and Kansas Gas and Electric   ) Docket No. 18-WSEE-328-RTS 

Company for Approval to Make Certain   ) 

Changes in their Charges for Electric Services.  ) 

 

MOTION TO LATE-FILE TESTIMONY 
 

  COMES NOW Walmart Inc, by and through under-signed counsel, and for its Motion to 

Late-File Testimony respectfully states as follows: 

1. On June 19, 2018, the Commission issued its Order calling for the filing of cross-

answering testimony in this case on June 22, 2018 at noon. 

2. As a result of problems accessing the internet, counsel was unable to meet the 

noon deadline.  Instead, after resolving these problems, counsel filed Walmart’s cross-answering 

testimony at 3:00 p.m. 

3. While Walmart technically missed the deadline for filing testimony, it believes 

that the Commission granting a motion to late-file testimony will not significantly prejudice any 

party.  Specifically, since this is cross-answering testimony, only Westar is allowed to file 

rebuttal testimony in response to this testimony.  Recognizing that Walmart’s cross-answering 

testimony supported Westar’s position on the allocation of fixed production costs, the late-filing 

of the testimony should not be prejudicial to Westar’s interests. 

WHEREFORE, Walmart respectfully requests that the Commission grant this motion to 

late-file cross-answering testimony. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

____/s/ David L. Woodsmall____________ 

David L. Woodsmall, KS Bar #15944 

Woodsmall Law Office 

308 E. High Street, Suite 204 

Jefferson City, MO. 65101 

Telephone: (573) 636-6006 

david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was served by electronic mail the 5th day 

of April, 2018 to the parties below: 

 

Kurt J. Boehm     Jody M. Kyler 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry   Boehm, Kurtz & Lowy 

36 East 7
th

 Street, Suite 1510   36 East 7
th

 Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202   Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com   jkyler@BKLlawfirm.com 

 

Thomas J. Connors    Todd E. Love 

Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board  Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 

1500 SW Arrowhead Road   1500 SW Arrowhead Road 

Topeka, Kansas 66604   Topeka, Kansas 66604 

tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov   t.love@curb.kansas.gov 

 

Shonda Rabb     Della Smith 

Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board  Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 

1500 SW Arrowhead Road   1500 SW Arrowhead Road 

Topeka, Kansas 66604   Topeka, Kansas 66604 

s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov   d.smith@curb.kansas.gov 

 

Stephan Skepnek    Cathryn J. Dinges 

Kansas Corporation Commission  Westar Energy, Inc. 

1500 Arrowhead Road   818 S. Kansas Avenue 

Topeka, Kansas 66604   Topeka, Kansas 66601-0889 

s.skepnek@kcc.ks.gov   cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com 

 

Amber Smith     Greg Wright 

Kansas Corporation Commission  EMG, Inc. 

3450 N. Rock Road    420 NE Lyman Rd. 

Wichita, Kansas 67226   Topeka, KS 66608 

a.smith@kcc.ks.gov    greg@emgnow.com 

 

Jeffrey L. Martin    Matthew H. Marchant 

Westar Energy, Inc.    HollyFrontier Corporation 

818 S. Kansas Avenue   2828 N. Harwood, Suite 1300 

Topeka, Kansas 66601-0889   Dallas, TX 75201 

jeff.martin@westarenergy.com  matthew.marchant@hollyfrontier.com 

 

Thomas R. Powell    David Banks, Energy Manager 

Unified School District 259   Unified School District 259 

201 N. Water, Room 405   201 N. Water 

Wichita, KS 67202-1292   Wichita, KS 67202 

tpowell@usd259.net    dbanks@usd259.net 
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Timothy E. McKee    Amy Fellows Cline 

Triplett, Woolf & Garretson   Triplett, Woolf & Garretson 

2959 N. Rock Road, Suite 300  2959 N. Rock Road, Suite 300 

Wichita, KS 67226    Wichita, KS 67226 

temckee@twgfirm.com   amycline@twgfirm.com 

 

Kevin Higgins     Martin J. Bregman 

215 S. State Street, Suite 200   Bregman Law Office 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111   311 Parker Circle 

khiggins@energystrat.com   mjb@mjbregmanlaw.com 

 

James P. Zakoura    David W. Nickel 

Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd.   Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 

7400 W. 110
th

 Street, Suite 750  1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. 

Overland Park, KS 66210-2362  Topeka, KS 66604 

jim@smizak-law.com    d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov 

 

Michael Duenes, Asst General Counsel Elizabeth Baker 

3450 N. Rock Road    6610 SW 29
th

 Street 

Bldg 600, Suite 601    Topeka, KS 66614 

Wichita, KS 67226    betsy@bakerlawks.com 

m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov 

 

James G. Flaherty    Kevin K. LaChance 

Anderson & Byrd, LLP   United States Department of Defense 

216 S. Hickory    Office of the Staff Judge Advocate  

P.O. Box 17     HQ, 1
st
 INF Div. L& Fort Riley Bldg 

Ottawa, KS 66067    Fort Riley, KS 66442-5017 

J.flaherty@andersonbyrd.com  kevin.lachance@us.army.mil 

 

Darin L. Rains     Justin Waters 

HollyFrontier Corporation   USD 259 School Service Center 

2828 N. Harwood, Suite 1300  3850 N. Hydraulic 

Dallas, TX 75201    Wichita, KS 67219 

darin.rains@hollyfrontier.com  jwaters@usd259.net 

 

Andrew French    Diane Walsh 

Smithyman & Zakoura   Smithyman & Zakoura 

7400 W. 110
th

 Street, Suite 750  7400 W. 110
th

 Street, Suite 750 

Overland Park, KS 66210-2362  Overland Park, KS 66210-2362 

andrew@smizak-law.com   diane@smizak-law.com 
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Matthew Dunne, General Attorney   

US Army Legal Services Agency   

Regulatory Law Office JALS-RL/IP   

9275 Gunston Rd., Suite 1300   

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5546    

Matthew.s.dunne.civ@mail.mil   

 

 

 

____/s/ David L. Woodsmall____________ 

David L. Woodsmall, KS Bar #15944 

Woodsmall Law Office 

mailto:Matthew.s.dunne.civ@mail.mil

